place on 13 January 2022. Upon Completion of the Proposed Share Buy-back and the Proposed
Trust’s Acquisition, the percentage interest of Shareholders (excluding CS Sunshine, as the seller)
in the issued Shares of the Company will be proportionally increased following the cancellation of
the Buy-back Shares and the resulting reduction in the number of issued Shares.

2

EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRUST’S ACQUISITION AND THE
PROPOSED SHARE BUY-BACK ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after Completion of the Proposed Share Buy-back and the Proposed Trust’s Acquisition and the
cancellation of Buy-back Shares (assuming no change in the number of the total issued Shares
and of the shareholding of the following shareholders from the date of this announcement to the
cancellation of the Buy-back Shares):

Immediately before
Completion and

cancellation of the Buy-
back Shares

Immediately after
Completion

of the Proposed Share
Buy-back and the
Proposed Trust’s
Acquisition and

cancellation of the Buy-
back Shares

Number of
Shares

% of total
no. of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

% of total
no. of issued

Shares

Decade Sunshine Limited(1) 476,774,553 18.90% 476,774,553 19.57%

Hero Grand Management Limited(2) 50,174,510 1.99% 50,174,510 2.06%

Dr. Lou Jing — — — —

Directors(3) 133,662,460 5.30% 133,662,460 5.48%

Mighty Decade — — 40,357,688 1.66%

Subtotal for the Company’s Concert
 Group 660,611,523 26.19% 700,969,211 28.77%

CS Sunshine 472,212,360 18.72% 346,094,585 14.20%

Other public Shareholders 1,389,531,616 55.09% 1,389,531,616 57.03%

Total 2,522,355,499 100% 2,436,595,412 100%

3

Notes:

1. Decade Sunshine Limited is a company controlled by Dr. LOU Jing.

2. Hero Grand Management Limited is owned by an unnamed trust that is owned as to 100% by TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as the
trustee, and Dr. LOU Jing (Chairman of the Board) is the settlor and is under the class of a beneficiary of the trust. As at
the date of this announcement, TMF (Cayman) Ltd. was an independent third party trustee service provider that is indirectly
owned by TMF Sapphire Topco B.V. and no individual had an interest in 10% or more of the shares in TMF Sapphire Topco
B.V. and the directors of TMF (Cayman) Ltd. were Evert Rakers and Lesley den Exter. Immediately before Completion and